
BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 

NOTICE AND AGENDA  
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

ENGINEERING WORKSHOP 

This meeting is hereby noticed pursuant to  
California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. 

Tuesday, March 24, 2026 - 6:00 p.m. 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 

TELECONFERENCE NOTICE 
The BCVWD Board of Directors will attend in person at the BCVWD 

Administrative Office and/or via Zoom video teleconference pursuant to 
Government Code 54953 et. seq. 

To access the Zoom conference, use the link below: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84318559070?pwd=SXIzMFZCMGh0YTFIL2tnUGlpU3h0UT09 

To telephone in, please dial: (669) 900-9128  
Enter Meeting ID: 843 1855 9070  /  Enter Passcode: 113552 

For Public Comment, use the “Raise Hand” feature on the video call 
when prompted. If dialing in, dial *9 to “Raise Hand” when prompted 

Meeting materials are available on the BCVWD website: 
https://bcvwd.gov/document-category/regular-board-agendas/ 

BCVWD provides remote attendance options primarily as a matter of 
convenience to the public. Unless a Board member is attending remotely 
pursuant to provisions of GC 54953 et. seq., BCVWD will not stop or 
suspend its in-person public meeting should a technological interruption 
occur with respect to the Zoom teleconference or call-in line listed on the 
agenda. Members of the public are encouraged to attend BCVWD meetings 
in person at the above address, or remotely using the options listed. 
Members of the public are not required to provide identifying information in 
order to attend public meetings. Through the link above, the Zoom platform 
requests entry of a name and email address, and BCVWD is unable to 
modify this requirement. 
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Call to Order: President Williams 

Pledge of Allegiance: Director Covington 

Invocation: Director Slawson 

Request or Announcement, and Verification 
of Remote Meeting Participation Pursuant 
To GC 54953.8   

Roll Call 
and Introduction of Staff Members Present 

Public Comment 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  RAISE HAND OR PRESS *9 to request to speak when prompted. 
If you are present in the Board Room, please fill out a Request to Speak card and deliver 
it to the Recording Secretary. 
At this time, any person may address the Board of Directors on matters within its jurisdiction.  However, 
state law prohibits the Board from discussing or taking action on any item not listed on the agenda. Any 
non-agenda matters that require action will be referred to Staff for a report and possible action at a 
subsequent meeting. 

Please limit your comments to three minutes.  Sharing or passing time to another speaker is not 
permitted. 

ACTION ITEMS 
Action may be taken on any item on the agenda.  
Information on the following items is included in the full Agenda Packet. 

1. Adjustments to the Agenda: In accordance with Government Code Section 54954.2,
additions to the agenda require a 2/3 vote of the legislative body, or if less than 2/3 of
the members are present, a unanimous vote of those members present, which makes
the determination that there is a need to take action, and the need to take action arose
after the posting of the agenda.
a. Item(s) to be removed or continued from the Agenda
b. Emergency Item(s) to be added to the Agenda
c. Changes to the order of the agenda

2. Consideration of Request from the City of Beaumont for Water Service at the 2026
Cherry Festival (pages 5 - 17)

3. Resolution 2026-__ Acceptance of an Easement from the San Gorgonio Pass Water
Agency for future District Facilities on APN 404-010-016 (pages 18 - 32)

4. Request for Will-Serve Letter and Approval of Annexation for Proposed City of
Beaumont Transit Yard on Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel Number 417-110-
018 at the southwest corner of W. 4th Street and Veile Avenue in the City of
Beaumont (pages 33 - 42)

BCVWD ENGINEERING WORKSHOP – MARCH 24, 2026 

Roll Call - Board of Directors 

President Lona Williams 

Vice President Andy Ramirez 

Secretary David Hoffman 

Treasurer John Covington 

Member Daniel Slawson 
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5. Requests for Extension of Previously Approved Will-Serve Letters for Tracts
located within the Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development Phase 4C west of
Sorenstam Drive and south of Brewer Drive in in the City of Beaumont (pages 43 -
72)

a) Request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Tract No. 31462-17
b) Request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Tract No. 31462-19
c) Request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Tract No. 31462-27
d) Request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Tract No. 31462-28
e) Request for Extension of Will-Serve Letter for Tract No. 31462-29

6. Resolution 2026-__: Authorizing an Amendment to the 2026-2030 Capital
Improvement Budget for the American Avenue (P-2750-0095) and 11th Street (P-
2750-0056) Replacement Pipeline Projects; Authorize the General Manager to
Execute a Contract with Borden Excavating, Inc.; and Authorize the Expenditure of
Additional Funds for Current and Future Soft Costs (pages 73 - 116)

7. Topic List for Future Meetings
A Board Member may request that a matter directly related to District business be
placed on the agenda of a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors
(Policy 4030.5)

Item requested Date of request Requester 
1 Update on Grand Avenue pipeline project (April) 1/22/26 Covington 
2 Legal Counsel update on SGMA activities 3/11/26 

8. Announcements
Check the meeting agenda for location and potential teleconference information.

San Gorgonio Pass Regional Water Alliance: Wednesday, Mar. 25 at 5 p.m.
Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Apr. 1 at 11:00 a.m.
Collaborative Agencies Committee: Wednesday, Apr. 1 at 5:00 p.m.
Finance & Audit Committee meeting: Thursday, Apr. 2 at 3:00 p.m.
Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Apr. 8 at 6:00 p.m.
Personnel Committee: Tuesday, Apr. 21 at 5:30 p.m.
Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Apr. 23 at 6:00 p.m.

9. Closed Session

a) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d)
of Government Code Section 54956.9: One case

b) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – INITIATION OF LITIGATION
Pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9
One case

c) CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.8
Property: APN 407-170-008 and 407-170-029
Agency Negotiator: Dan Jaggers, General Manager
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment
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d) CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.8
Property: APN 407-150-016
Agency Negotiator: Dan Jaggers, General Manager
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment

10. Report on Action Taken During Closed Session

11. Adjournment

NOTICES 

AVAILABILITY OF AGENDA MATERIALS - Agenda exhibits and other writings that are disclosable 
public records distributed to all or a majority of the members of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water 
District Board of Directors in connection with a matter subject to discussion or consideration at an open 
meeting of the Board of Directors are available for public inspection in the District's office, at 560 
Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California ("District Office”) during business hours, Monday through 
Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. If such writings are distributed to members of the Board less than 
72 hours prior to the meeting, they will be available from the District Office at the same time or within 
24 hours’ time as they are distributed to Board Members, except that if such writings are distributed 
one hour prior to, or during the meeting, they can be made available in the Board Room at the District 
Office. Materials may also be available on the District’s website: https://bcvwd.gov/. (GC 54957.5) 

REVISIONS TO THE AGENDA - In accordance with §54954.2(a) of the Government Code (Brown 
Act), revisions to this special meeting Agenda may be made up to 24 hours before the Board Meeting, 
if necessary, after mailings are completed.  Interested persons wishing to receive a copy of the set 
Agenda may pick one up at the District's Main Office, located at 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, 
California, up to 24 hours prior to the Board Special Meeting. 

REQUIREMENTS RE: DISABLED ACCESS - In accordance with Government Code §54954.2(a), and 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests for a disability related modification or 
accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to attend or participate in a meeting, 
should be made to the District Office. Notification of at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting will 
generally enable staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.  The Office may be 
contacted by telephone at (951) 845-9581, email at info@bcvwd.gov or in writing at the Beaumont-
Cherry Valley Water District, 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California 92223. 

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING: A copy of the foregoing notice was posted near the regular meeting 
place of the Board of Directors of Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District and to its website at least 24 
hours in advance of the special meeting (Government Code §54954.2(a)). 
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 2 

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Request from the City of Beaumont for Water Service at 
the 2026 Beaumont Cherry Festival 

Staff Recommendation 
Provide direction to the General Manager regarding the City of Beaumont’s request for temporary 
water service for the 2026 Cherry Festival. 
Executive Summary 
The Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (District) received a formal request from the City of 
Beaumont (City), dated March 11, 2026, requesting temporary potable water service for the 2026 
Cherry Festival. The event is scheduled to occur from May 28 through May 31, 2026, at the 
southwest corner of Beaumont Avenue and Cougar Way.  
The Cherry Festival is a significant annual community event that supports local traditions, vendor 
activity, and community engagement. Due to the proposed relocation of the event to a City-owned 
site that is not currently served by water infrastructure, the City has requested the District’s 
assistance in providing temporary water service. 
District staff has evaluated the request and determined that temporary service can be provided 
through the use of construction (fire hydrant) meters. Based on preliminary estimates provided by 
the City, the event is expected to require approximately 40 CCF (centum cubic feet) of water. 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant City of Beaumont 
Development Type Temporary Potable Service 
Development Name 2026 Beaumont Cherry Festival 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) No 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 0.09 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 0.00 EDUs 
Total Water Consumption 0.09 EDUs (40 ccf or +/-30,000 gallons) 

Background 

On March 11, 2026, the City of Beaumont submitted a formal request to the District seeking 
temporary potable water service for the 2026 Beaumont Cherry Festival. The request identifies 
the event location, dates, and anticipated water demand, and emphasizes the importance of 
reliable water access to support vendors, sanitation, and public safety operations.  
Separately, the City prepared a staff report dated February 17, 2026, evaluating the relocation of 
the Cherry Festival to a City-owned 30-acre parcel. This analysis identified temporary water 
service as a necessary component of event operations and included a planning-level estimate for 
water-related services.  

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 5 of 116



The City has requested coordination with the District to provide a potable water source for the 
event. 
Discussion 
The City of Beaumont is proposing to relocate the 2026 Beaumont Cherry Festival to a City-owned 
30-acre parcel (APN 404-140-001) located in the vicinity of the southwest corner of Beaumont
Avenue and Cougar Way. As identified in the City’s staff report, the site is currently unimproved
and does not have existing utility infrastructure, including potable water service.

Due to the absence of permanent water facilities, the City has requested that the District provide 
temporary potable water service to support event operations. Water service is necessary for 
vendor use, food preparation, sanitation, and public health and safety during the event. 

District staff has evaluated the request and determined that the most feasible method to provide 
service is through the use of temporary construction (fire hydrant) meters connected to existing 
nearby distribution infrastructure. This approach allows for metered and controlled water delivery 
without requiring permanent infrastructure improvements at the site. 

Based on the City’s estimated demand of approximately 40 CCF, total water usage for the event 
is relatively minimal. 

Attachment 3 identifies potential connection points in the vicinity of the project site where 
temporary service may be provided. The conditions of development shall be set based on 
direction provided to the General Manager. 

Fiscal Impact 
District staff estimates that the cost for 40 CCF of water consumption (based on current 
construction water rates) is approximately $441.20. The rental deposits for the temporary 
construction meter(s) is $3,940.00 (without backflow prevention device) or $4,180.00 (with 
backflow prevention device), which are refundable upon the return of the meter(s) in acceptable 
condition. 

Attachments 
1. City of Beaumont Request Letter – Water Services for Cherry Festival (March 11, 2026)
2. City of Beaumont Staff Report – Cherry Festival 2026 Relocation Analysis
3. Cherry Festival Temporary Service Connection Exhibit

Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I 
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Attachment 1 - City of Beaumont Request Letter - Water Services for Cherry Festival (March 11, 2026)
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Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

FROM:

BY:

Gustavo J. Romo, Interim City Manager

Joseph Cale, Management Analyst

DATE: February 17, 2026

SUBJECT: Cherry Festival 2026 – Relocation Analysis

Description: Provide City Council with a cost breakdown analysis for the potential 
relocation of the Cherry Festival to a 30-acre City-owned property. 

Background and Analysis: 
At the February 3, 2026, City Council meeting, the City Council discussed the potential 
relocation of the Cherry Festival to a vacant 30-acre City-owned site and directed staff 
to return with a cost breakdown and feasibility analysis. The analysis below identifies 
anticipated cost categories associated with hosting the Cherry Festival at the proposed 
site and distinguishes between costs to the City and costs to the Cherries of the Pass 
Foundation. With the exception of Entertainment, Community Engagement, and 
Food/Beer categories—which are expected to change for 2026—estimates are primarily 
based on 2025 event costs. All cost estimates are planning-level only and subject to 
refinement. 

Estimated City Costs (Planning-Level) 

Cost Category Description Estimated 
Cost

Traffic Control Full-service traffic control $30,000
Temporary Event 
Fencing Perimeter and interior temporary event fencing $78,000

Lighting Parking lot (20 units) and event (30 units) event 
temporary lighting $8,750

Water Temporary water service $7,000
Restrooms & 
Sanitation Portable restrooms and handwashing stations $11,000

Security Event security $3,500
Weed Abatement Contracted weed abatement $42,000

Attachment 2 - City of Beaumont Staff Report - Cherry Festival 2026 Relocation Analysis
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PD Services Overtime for Police services $63,000
Fire Services Supplemental Fire services $26,229
Transit Services Shuttling to and from the event $6,172

PW Staff Staff time for the event $30,000
Community Services 
Staff Staff time for the event $30,000

Insurance* Special event insurance, may not be needed with 
change in venue* $13,191

Shade Structures* Temporary event shade structures, if directed $15,000
Parking Lot Fee 
System* System for collecting parking fees, if directed $10,000

Contingency Staff Requested 10% Contingency $37,524

Total $412,766

In 2025, the City had a total event cost of $259,884. 

Estimated Cherries of the Pass Foundation Costs (Planning-Level) 

Cost Category Description Estimated 
Cost

Facility Rental of a facility for the event $50,000

Tents/Tables/Chairs Tents, tables, and chairs for the food court 
and stage areas. $7,351

Security Event security services $72,000
Lighting/Water 
Truck/Sanitation Services 

Event lighting, water truck, and sanitation 
services for restrooms and trash $5,373

Temporary Event Fencing Perimeter and interior temporary event 
fencing $14,967

Restrooms & Sanitation Portable restrooms and handwashing 
stations $26,025

Entertainment (2026)* Entertainment has been fully 
sponsored, pending official statement* $0

Staffing  Parks district and volunteers $1,500
Generators Generator Power $5,755
Marketing Marketing and advertising costs $16,440
Merchandise Various merchandise for the event $3,568
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Insurance Special event, accidental, and directors $39,840
Food/Beer (2026)* Food and beer to be sold at the event $17,000
Community Engagement 
(2026)* Activities for community engagement $5,000

Total $264,819 

Currently the budget for Cherries of the Pass Foundation is $142,500.  The Foundation 
budgets for all expenses anticipated prior to the event. The funding gap of $122,319 is 
anticipated to be covered through event-generated revenues.

Additional Considerations: 

Proximity to Nearby School Uses 
A middle school is located across from the proposed 30-acre site. To reduce potential 
conflicts with school operations, festival activities on Thursday and Friday are planned 
to begin at 5:00 p.m., after regular school hours. This scheduling approach is intended 
to minimize impacts related to traffic, noise, and pedestrian activity during school 
operations and may reduce the need for additional mitigation measures during daytime 
school hours. 

Preliminary Public Safety Review 
The City’s Police and Fire Departments have conducted a preliminary review of the 
proposed site plan for the 30-acre parcel. Based on this initial review, both departments 
have indicated that relocation of the Cherry Festival to the site is feasible from a public 
safety and emergency access standpoint. Additional review and coordination would 
continue as site plans are refined and event details are finalized.   

Weather and Site Conditions 
The proposed 30-acre parcel is currently an unimproved site, which introduces some 
risk related to weather conditions during the event, including potential impacts from rain 
or wind. Staff notes, however, that the Cherry Festival has historically operated as a 
rain-or-shine event, and event planning and operations have previously accounted for 
weather-related contingencies. Any weather-related mitigation measures would be 
evaluated as part of final site planning and event operations. 

Cost Efficiencies with Fourth of July Fireworks Preparation 
The City is already planning to utilize the same 30-acre City-owned parcel as the launch 
site for the City’s Fourth of July fireworks event. Preparation for the fireworks event 
requires weed abatement/discing maintenance and temporary fencing at the site. 
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Because the Cherry Festival would occur during the last weekend of May, weed 
abatement/discing maintenance and temporary event fencing completed in advance of 
the Cherry Festival could also satisfy maintenance requirements for the Fourth of July 
fireworks event. As a result, these costs may be leveraged across both events, reducing 
duplicative work and creating potential cost efficiencies for the City. 

Facility Rental Cost Avoidance 
Relocating the Cherry Festival to a City-owned parcel would eliminate the need for the 
Cherries of the Pass Foundation to secure a privately operated venue for the event. 
Based on prior festival operations, the Foundation would avoid an estimated $50,000 or 
more in facility rental fees through use of the City-owned site. This cost avoidance 
represents a material financial benefit to the Foundation and may partially offset 
increased operational costs associated with hosting the event at the 30-acre parcel. 

City-Owned Equipment Availability 
The City owns a limited number of generators and light towers that may be available to 
supplement power and lighting needs at the 30-acre site. Utilization of City-owned 
equipment could reduce the need for third-party rentals and may help offset certain 
relocation-related costs. Availability and deployment of this equipment would be subject 
to operational needs, staffing capacity, and coordination with other City activities. 

Key Cost Considerations 
All costs are preliminary and for planning purposes only.
Optional City cost estimates are included for transparency and Council direction.
Final cost allocation between the City and the Foundation would be subject to
Council direction and any applicable agreements.

Fiscal Impact: 
The City has approximately $219,000 budgeted for costs associated with the Cherry 
Festival. $100,000 is budgeted for sponsorship, $59,000 is budgeted for Traffic Control, 
$14,000 is budgeted for the weed abatement for the parcel, $10,000 budgeted for 
fencing for the 4th of July.  Within individual department overtime budgets, $6,000 was 
budgeted for Transit Services and $30,000 is budgeted for Community Services.   

The Police Department budgeted $63,000 in overtime costs, however, it also shows this 
as revenue reimbursement.   

The additional impact to the general fund would be $193,766.  This amount could be 
covered by GL 100-1235-7096-0000 – Program Costs. The Program Costs GL has 
$1,001,704. $500,000 of the funds are specifically allocated for Business Incentive 
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Programs, while the remaining funds are intended to cover the other programs identified 
in the Economic Development Department Budget. One such program is Community 
Engagement, which special events would fall under.  

The cost to prepare this staff report is estimated at $500. 

Recommended Action:
Receive and file the report and provide direction to staff. 

Attachments: 
A. Cherry Fest Expense and Budget sheet
B. Beaumont Cost Estimate
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Item 
No.

Item Unit
Estimated
Quantity

Unit
Price

Item
Price

1 Advertising LS 1 1,400.00$ 1,400.00$
2 Community Services LS 1 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$

3 Event Lights EA 30 175.00$ 5,250.00$

4 Event Restrooms LS 1 11,000.00$ 11,000.00$
5 Event Shade Structures LS 1 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$
6 Fire Services LS 1 26,229.00$ 26,229.00$
7 Insurance LS 1 13,191.00$      13,191.00$            
8 Parking Lot Fee system LS 1 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$
9 Parking Lot Lights EA 20 175.00$ 3,500.00$

10 PD Services LS 1 63,000.00$ 63,000.00$
11 PW Services LS 1 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$
12 Security Guard Night 7 500.00$ 3,500.00$

13 Site Fencing Perimeter and Interior LS 1 78,000.00$ 78,000.00$

14 Site tilling and disc LS 3 14,000.00$ 42,000.00$
15 Site Water LS 1 7,000.00$ 7,000.00$
16 Traffic Control LS 1 30,000.00$ 30,000.00$
17 Transit Services LS 1 6,172.00$ 6,172.00$

Subtotal 375,242.00$
10% 37,524.20$

412,766.20$
Contingency
Total Expenses

Location:
Cougar and Beaumont

Special Event at 30-Acre Site
Project:

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Robert
Date:

1/28/2026
By:
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FY 26 Budget Budgeted Revenue
Sponsorship 100,000.00$      
Traffic Control 59,000.00$        
Weed Abatement 14,000.00$        
Fencing 4th of July 10,000.00$        
Transit Overtime 6,000.00$          
Community Services Overtime 30,000.00$        
Police Overtime 63,000.00$        63,000.00$       

Subtotal 282,000.00$      63,000.00$ 

219,000.00$ 

193,766.20$ 

Total Revenue

Funding Gap
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 3 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Resolution 2026-__: Acceptance of an Easement from the San Gorgonio 
Pass Water Agency for future District Facilities on APN 404-010-016 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Adopt Resolution 2026-__ approving, authorizing, and directing the General Manager to accept 
an Easement for District-owned water facilities on Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 404-010-016. 
Executive Summary 
The San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (SGPWA) owns property identified as APN 404-010-016, 
located south of Brookside Avenue in the City of Beaumont. The Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water 
District (District) is currently coordinating with SGPWA regarding the installation of water system 
improvements necessary to serve a proposed heli-hydrant facility and to extend infrastructure 
toward a potential future District groundwater production well site. 
As part of this coordination, the District requires a permanent easement across the SGPWA-
owned parcel to install, operate, access and maintain District-owned water facilities associated 
with the proposed waterline connection and future infrastructure improvements. 
District policy requires approval of the Board of Directors to authorize the General Manager to 
execute and accept easement documents once executed by the property owner. Acceptance of 
the proposed easement will provide the District with permanent access rights necessary to 
operate, maintain, repair, and replace District water facilities installed within the parcel. 
Background 

The San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency has proposed installation of a heli-hydrant facility on 
property located at APN 404-010-016 to support aerial wildfire suppression operations within the 
San Gorgonio Pass region. The District has been coordinating with SGPWA regarding the 
provision of water service to the proposed facility through connection to the District’s existing 
water system along Brookside Avenue. 
The District Potable Master Plan identifies a future well site in this area, and during the evaluation 
of the connection, District staff determined that the parcel may also be a suitable location for a 
future District groundwater production well. In order to support both the heli-hydrant project and 
potential future District infrastructure, the District proposed installing a waterline connection from 
the existing main in Brookside Avenue extending toward the parcel. 
Because the proposed District waterline infrastructure will be located on property owned by 
SGPWA, a permanent easement is required to allow the District to construct, operate, and 
maintain its facilities. 
SGPWA has agreed to grant the District a permanent easement for these purposes and the 
SGPWA Board of Directors approved the easement at their recent Board meeting on March 16, 
2026. The easement will provide the District with the necessary rights for access, operation, 
maintenance, repair, and replacement of District water facilities located within the parcel. 
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Similar easement acceptance actions have previously been approved by the Board when District 
facilities are located outside of public right-of-way. As described in a prior staff report example, 
District policy requires Board authorization before the General Manager may accept and record 
such easements on behalf of the District.  
Discussion 
District staff has coordinated with SGPWA Staff to establish an appropriate easement area on 
APN 404-010-016 that will accommodate the District’s proposed waterline infrastructure and 
provide sufficient access for future operation and maintenance. 
The proposed easement will grant the District the right to: 

 Install potable water pipelines and associated appurtenances 
 Operate and maintain District-owned water facilities 
 Access the easement area for inspection, maintenance, repair, and replacement activities 
 Provide ingress and egress to the easement area as necessary for District operations 

Granting the easement ensures that the District maintains the legal authority to operate and 
maintain water system infrastructure located on the parcel. 
Once executed and recorded, the Grant of Easement will run with the land and remain in effect 
for the benefit of the District and its successors. The easement will allow the District to access the 
property at reasonable times for purposes of constructing, inspecting, operating, maintaining, 
repairing, or replacing the installed facilities. 
Acceptance of the easement will also support long-term infrastructure planning by preserving the 
District’s ability to extend water facilities within the parcel should development of a future District 
well site occur. 
Upon approval of the proposed resolution, the General Manager will be authorized to execute the 
Certificate of Acceptance and consent to recordation of the easement with the Riverside County 
Recorder’s Office, consistent with California Government Code requirements governing the 
acceptance of real property interests by public agencies. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Acceptance of the easement will have no fiscal impact to the District. All costs associated with 
recordation, if any, will be paid for by BCVWD from the future well site budget (Capital Expansion 
– Restricted Funds). 
 
 
Attachments 

1. Resolution 2026-__: Accepting an Easement for Public Utility Purposes 
2. Grant of Easement for APN 404-010-016 
3. Certificate of Acceptance 
4. Proposed Easement Location Map 

 
 
 
Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I  
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DRAFT

Page 1 of 1

H:\2023\23-3063\.510 Task Order 10 - Brookside East Heli Hydrant & Heli Pad\Drawings CAD\Mapping\Legals and Plats\25-0458 OVERALL PARCEL.doc  

Albert A. Webb Associates

EXHIBIT “C”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE OVERALL PARCEL

THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 
SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO 
THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF;

EXCEPTING THAT PORTION WITHIN THE 100-FOOT STRIP OF LAND FOR 
BEAUMONT AVENUE, AS DESCRIBED IN DECREE OF CONDEMNATION DATED 
APRIL 22, 1935, A CERTIFIED COPY OF WHICH WAS RECORDED APRIL 24, 1935 IN 
BOOK 230, PAGE 175 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PORTION SHOWN AS PARCELS 5140-3 AND 5140-4A AS 
SHOWN BY RECORD OF SURVEY ON FILE IN BOOK 46, PAGE 79 OF RECORDS OF 
SURVEY, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AS CONVEYED TO THE 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BY 
DEED RECORDED MAY 12, 1966 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 49834 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS 
OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PORTION SHOWN AS PARCEL 5020-5 AS SHOWN BY 
RECORD OF SURVEY ON FILE IN BOOK 51, PAGES 88 THROUGH 98 OF RECORDS OF
SURVEY, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AS CONVEYED TO THE
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BY
CORPORATION GRANT DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 15, 1977 AS INSTRUMENT 
NO. 227541 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION AS CONVEYED TO THE 
BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BY DEED RECORDED MAY 12, 1994 AS 
INSTRUMENT NO. 197011 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 
CALIFORNIA.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION AS CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF 
BEAUMONT, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND PUBLIC AGENCY BY DEED 
RECORDED APRIL 24, 2009 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 0202955 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APNs: 404-010-016 & 404-010-017
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 4 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Request for Will-Serve Letter and Approval of Annexation for Proposed 
City of Beaumont Transit Yard on Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 417-110-018 at the southwest corner of W. 4th Street and Veile 
Avenue in the City of Beaumont 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Consider the request for a Will-Serve Letter and Annexation Approval for the City of Beaumont 
Transit Yard development (located on Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel No. 417-110-018), 
within the City of Beaumont located at the southwest corner of W. 4th Street and Veile Avenue 
and: 

1. Consider the Will-Serve Letter for the Project 
a. Approve the Application for Water Service and furnish a Will-Serve Letter with 

conditions as enumerated, or 
b. Deny the Application for Water Service 

2. Consider Project Annexation into the District Service Boundary 
a. Approve the Request for Annexation of APN 417-110-018 to the District, or 
b. Deny the Request for Annexation of APN 417-110-018 to the District 

Executive Summary 
The Applicant (Kent Klueter with Gillis + Panichapan Architects, Inc., on behalf of the Owner, City 
of Beaumont) proposes to construct a transit yard facility consisting of equipment storage, fleet 
operations, and an administration building. The project will be developed in two phases and is 
located outside the District’s current service boundary; therefore, annexation into the District is 
required. Table 1, below, provides a brief summary of the proposed project. 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant Kent Klueter (Gillis + Panichapan Architects, Inc.) 
Owner / Developer City of Beaumont 
Development Type Commercial / Industrial 
Development Name City of Beaumont Transit Yard 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) Yes 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 2.0 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 2.3 EDUs 
Total Estimated Water Consumption 4.3 EDUs 

 
  

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 33 of 116



 

Background 

The District received a Will-Serve Letter application for a proposed transit yard development 
located on Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 417-110-018. The project site is located at the 
southwest corner of W. 4th Street and Veile Avenue. 
The proposed project will be constructed in two phases. Phase 1 includes equipment storage 
areas for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG), electrical equipment, and hydrogen equipment, as 
well as bus parking and a fleet maintenance garage. Phase 2 includes construction of a 9,982 
square-foot administration building and additional parking improvements. 
The project site is currently outside of the District’s service boundary; therefore, annexation into 
the District will be required prior to providing water service. 
There is an existing 24-inch potable ductile iron pipe (DIP) water main located within the frontage 
of the project parcel within W. 4th Street that is served from the District’s 2750 Pressure Zone 
that may serve the Project’s domestic water demands. There is also an existing 24-inch non-
potable ductile iron pipe (DIP) water main located within the frontage of the project parcel within 
W. 4th Street that is served from the District’s 2800 Pressure Zone that may serve the Project’s 
irrigation demands. 
Discussion 
The Applicant has provided estimates to determine the potable and non-potable water demands 
for the Project (Phase 1 and Phase 2). Based on the information provided, the estimated potable 
water demand for the Project is approximately 875 gallons per day (GPD) or 2.0 EDUs, and the 
estimated non-potable water demand is approximately 1,017 GPD or 2.3 EDUs. 

Table 2 – Estimated Project Water Consumption 

Description Est. Water Consumption 
(GPD) 

Est. Water Consumption 
(EDUs)1 

Domestic Water Demand 875 2.0 
Irrigation Water Demand 1,017 2.3 

Total Water Demand 1,892 4.3 
1. Based on 1 EDU = 440 GPD per the updated Capacity Charges. 

Final domestic and irrigation meter sizes will be determined by the Applicant. Fire flow 
requirements will be determined by the City of Beaumont Fire Department. Should the Project’s 
fire flow requirements exceed the capacity of the existing facilities fronting the Project, the 
Applicant shall be responsible for upgrading said facilities to adequately serve the Project. 
Conditions of Service 
The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements for water service and all City of Beaumont 
requirements. 

1. The Applicant will be required to annex into the District’s service boundary prior to 
receiving water service. Deposits and fees associated with annexation shall be the 
responsibility of the City of Beaumont. 

2. The Applicant shall prepare a Plan of Service as part of the LAFCO annexation 
requirements. This document shall be received and approved by the District prior to 
annexation. 
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3. The Applicant will be required to pay commercial front-footage fees along all property 
frontages where facilities (potable and non-potable) are currently installed. The Project 
parcel is considered a commercial corner lot. 

4. The Applicant may be required to install fire service connection(s) to support the City of 
Beaumont Fire Department’s requirements for off-site and/or on-site fire hydrants. 

5. The Applicant shall prepare and submit water improvement plans for review and approval 
by the District prior to construction. 

6. The Applicant shall enter into a water facilities extension agreement and pay all applicable 
fees and deposits associated with potable and non-potable water service. 

7. The Applicant will be required to pay for additional storage relating to the Project’s 
volumetric quantity of water greater than baseline fire flow demands (1,000 GPM for 2 
hours) per District policy. 

8. The District reserves the right to review annual consumption data (water consumption 
audit) for potable and non-potable usage and adjust applicable Capacity Charges if usage 
exceeds 875 GPD (2.0 EDUs) for domestic demand or 1,017 GPD (2.3 EDUs) for irrigation 
demand. 

9. In the event the Applicant redevelops the Project site, the Applicant may be required to 
request additional water service, upgrade facilities, and pay additional Capacity Charges. 

10. To minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the Applicant to conform to the 
City of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinances which pertain to water efficient landscape 
requirements and the following: 

a. Landscaped areas which have turf, shall have smart irrigation controllers which 
use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the watering. Systems 
shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during and shortly after 
rainfall. Automatically determine watering schedule based on weather conditions 
and not require seasonal monitoring changes. Orchard areas, if any, shall have 
drip irrigation. 

b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought tolerant, consisting of planting 
materials which are native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should 
be drip or bubbler type. 

c. Conversion of drought-tolerant landscaping to turf is prohibited. 
Fiscal Impact 
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 
Attachments 

1. Resolution 2026-__: Requesting LAFCO to Take Proceedings for Annexation of a 
Portion of the District’s Service Boundary, with Exhibit A 

2. City of Beaumont Transit Yard Location Map 
3. Phase 1 City of Beaumont Transit Yard 
4. Phase 2 City of Beaumont Transit Yard 
5. City of Beaumont Transit Yard Will-Serve Letter Application 

Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I  
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RESOLUTION 2026-__ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
REQUESTING THE RIVERSIDE LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION TO TAKE PROCEEDINGS FOR 
ANNEXATION OF A PORTION OF THE DISTRICT’S 
SERVICE BOUNDARY: RIVERSIDE COUNTY ASSESSOR’S 
PARCEL NUMBER 417-110-018  

WHEREAS, the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (BCVWD) desires to initiate proceedings 
pursuant to Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing 
with Section 56000 of the California Government Code, for the annexation of approximately 6.15 
acres of property (“annexation property”) to the BCVWD’s service area; and 

WHEREAS, Riverside County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) is the responsible 
agency that oversees the establishment, expansion, governance, and dissolution of local 
government agencies and their service areas to meet current and future community needs; and 

WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopt this resolution of application has not been given to the 
Commission, each interested agency and each subject agency at least 21 days prior to the 
adoption of this Resolution; and  

WHEREAS, a description of Assessor’s Parcel No. 417-110-018, the uninhabited area within the 
City of Beaumont proposed to be annexed to BCVWD, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and by 
this reference incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, BCVWD has received a will-serve letter application from a consultant on behalf of 
the property owner, the City of Beaumont, which is interested in developing within the annexation 
area, which will need water service from BCVWD, and this proposal is consistent with the sphere 
of influence of BCVWD; and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to provide that the proposed annexation be subject to the following terms 
and conditions: 

1. The Applicant will submit the annexation application, along with this Board approved 
Resolution, to LAFCO which has the jurisdiction of approving or disapproving of the 
annexation proposal with or without conditions  

2. A Plan of Service study will be required to be submitted with the annexation application to 
LAFCO and will need to demonstrate BCVWD’s capability of providing water service to 
the annexation area 

3. Costs associated with the annexation into BCVWD through LAFCO shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BCVWD Board of Directors as follows: 

1. This Resolution of Application to LAFCO is hereby approved and adopted by the Board of 
Directors of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
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2. The Riverside Local Agency Formation Commission is hereby requested to take 
proceedings for the annexation of property as described in Exhibit “A”, according to the 
terms and conditions stated above and in the manner provided by the Cortese-Knox-
Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 

3. The General Manager of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District is hereby directed 
and authorized to execute, on behalf of the District, such documents as necessary for 
completing this  proposed annexation 

4. That the Secretary to the Board of Directors shall certify to the passage and adoption of 
this Resolution and is hereby authorized and directed to file, or cause to be filed, a certified 
copy of this Resolution with the Riverside Local Agency Formation Commission 

5. This Resolution shall be effective as of the date of adoption. 

ADOPTED this ______ day of ___________,  2025 by the following vote: 

AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  

ATTEST:  

_____________________________  _________________________________ 
Director Lona Williams, President of the  Director David Hoffman, Secretary to the 
Board of Directors of the   Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 

Attachment: Exhibit A – Map Book 417, Page 11 
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 5a 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Previously Approved “Will Serve Letter” for Tract 
No. 31462-17 located within the Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development 
located in the City of Beaumont 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Consider the request for extension of the previously approved “Will Serve Letter” for domestic 
water service for Tract 31462-17, a single-family residential tract project, (a portion of Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 413-790-010) located west of Sorenstam Drive and south of Brewer Drive in the 
City of Beaumont. 

A. Approve the extension of the “Will Serve Letter” for Water service for 59 dwelling units for 
an additional one-year term, or; 

B. Deny the request 
 
Executive Summary 
The Applicant, Meritage Homes of California, has finalized the design for Phase 4C of the Fairway 
Canyon Master Plan Development and is requesting an extension of the previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-17. Grading activities for Phase 4C are currently underway and 
construction has commenced on portions of the single-family residential units. There are a total 
of six (6) remaining tracts to be constructed as a part of Phase 4C of this development. Five (5) 
are residential, and one (1) is a proposed school site. Tract 31462-17 will consist of fifty-nine (59) 
proposed single family homes to be located at the southwest portion of Phase 4C. 
 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant / Developer Meritage Homes of California 
Development Type Single-Family Residential 
Development Name Tract 31462-17 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) No 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 59.0 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 0.0 EDUs 
Total Water Consumption 59.0 EDUs 

 
Background 

The Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development is a long-standing project within the District’s 
service area and was originally annexed as part of LAFCO Annexation No. 2002-43-5 in 2003 
(DOC # 2003-249366). 
Tract 31462-17 is part of Phase 4C of the overall development and consists of fifty-nine (59) 
single-family residential units located within the southwestern portion of the phase. 
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The Board previously approved a Will-Serve Letter for this tract. The previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-17 was extended for an additional one-year period by the General 
Manager in accordance with Resolution No. 2019-09; however, that extension has since expired. 
Due to the timing of project design completion and construction sequencing, the Applicant is 
requesting an additional extension of the approval. 
Discussion 
The Applicant has finalized the design for Phase 4C and has initiated grading activities within the 
project area. Construction has begun on portions of the single-family residential units within Tract 
31462-17. 

District staff has continued to coordinate with the Applicant regarding required infrastructure 
improvements identified within the District’s potable and non-potable master plans. These 
improvements include in-tract facilities as well as regional transmission facilities necessary to 
support the overall Fairway Canyon development. 

The requested extension will allow the Applicant to continue development activities while 
completing required improvements and securing water service in accordance with District 
requirements. 

The requested Will-Serve Letter extension continues to include 59 domestic (potable) water 
services for Tract 31462-17. 

Conditions of Development 

Prior to final project development the following conditions must be met: 

1. The Applicant shall enter into a potable and/or non-potable water facilities extension 
agreement, and all fees associated with the domestic and non-potable water services shall 
be paid for as set forth in the terms and conditions per the 2005 Agreement (Doc # 2005-
0403763) for the Project. The Applicant shall also pay all fees related to new fire service 
facilities, including any facilities improvements that may be necessary to meet the fire flow 
requirements.  

2. The Applicant shall construct two (2) potable pipelines and one (1) non-potable pipeline 
within Oak Valley Parkway from Tukwet Canyon Parkway to the western limits of tract 
36307. Said facilities shall be operational prior to issuance of the first meter for tract 31426-
17. 

3. The Applicant shall connect to the non-potable water system for irrigation supply. To 
minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the applicant conform to the City 
of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinances and Zoning Requirements and/or County of 
Riverside Landscaping Ordinances (whichever is applicable) which pertain to water 
efficient landscape requirements and the following:  

a. Landscaped areas which have turf, shall have “smart irrigation controllers” which 
use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the watering. Systems 
shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during and shortly after 
rainfall and automatically determine watering schedule based on weather 
conditions, and not require seasonal monitoring changes. 
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b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought tolerant consisting of planting 
materials native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should be drip or 
bubbler type. 

c. The Landscaping Ordinance requiring no turf within the front yards of all 
residences as set forth by the City of Beaumont Landscape Ordinance shall not be 
modified by either the Developer and/or the Homeowner. Specifically, the District 
will provide service so long as no turf is installed within the front yards as set forth 
in said City of Beaumont’s Landscape Ordinance. 

d. Conversion of drought tolerant landscaping to turf is prohibited. 
 

4. The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements and all City of Beaumont 
requirements.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 

 
 
Attachments 

1. Tract 31462-17 Vicinity Map 
2. Phase 4C of the Fairway Canyon Development 
3. Tract 31462-17 Will Serve Letter Application 

 
 
 
Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I 
 
APN 413790010  
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 5b 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Previously Approved “Will Serve Letter” for Tract 
No. 31462-19 located within the Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development 
located in the City of Beaumont 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Consider the request for extension of the previously approved “Will Serve Letter” for domestic 
water service for Tract 31462-19, a single-family residential tract project, (a portion of Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 413-790-010) located west of Sorenstam Drive and south of Brewer Drive in the 
City of Beaumont. 

A. Approve the extension of the “Will Serve Letter” for Water service for 107 dwelling units 
for an additional one-year term, or; 

B. Deny the request 
 
Executive Summary 
The Applicant, Meritage Homes of California, has finalized the design for Phase 4C of the Fairway 
Canyon Master Plan Development and is requesting an extension of the previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-19. Grading activities for Phase 4C are currently underway and 
construction has commenced on portions of the single-family residential units. There are a total 
of six (6) remaining tracts to be constructed as a part of Phase 4C of this development. Five (5) 
are residential, and one (1) is a proposed school site. Tract 31462-19 will consist of one hundred 
seven (107) proposed single family homes to be located at the southwest portion of Phase 4C. 
 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant / Developer Meritage Homes of California 
Development Type Single-Family Residential 
Development Name Tract 31462-19 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) No 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 107.0 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 0.0 EDUs 
Total Water Consumption 107.0 EDUs 

 
Background 

The Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development is a long-standing project within the District’s 
service area and was originally annexed as part of LAFCO Annexation No. 2002-43-5 in 2003 
(DOC # 2003-249366). 
Tract 31462-19 is part of Phase 4C of the overall development and consists of one hundred seven 
(107) single-family residential units located within the southwestern portion of the phase. 
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The Board previously approved a Will-Serve Letter for this tract. The previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-19 was extended for an additional one-year period by the General 
Manager in accordance with Resolution No. 2019-09; however, that extension has since expired. 
Due to the timing of project design completion and construction sequencing, the Applicant is 
requesting an additional extension of the approval. 
Discussion 
The Applicant has finalized the design for Phase 4C and has initiated grading activities within the 
project area. Construction has not begun on portions of the single-family residential units within 
Tract 31462-19. 

District staff has continued to coordinate with the Applicant regarding required infrastructure 
improvements identified within the District’s potable and non-potable master plans. These 
improvements include in-tract facilities as well as regional transmission facilities necessary to 
support the overall Fairway Canyon development. 

The requested extension will allow the Applicant to continue development activities while 
completing required improvements and securing water service in accordance with District 
requirements. 

The requested Will-Serve Letter extension continues to include 107 domestic (potable) water 
services for Tract 31462-19. 

Conditions of Development 

Prior to final project development the following conditions must be met: 

1. The Applicant shall enter into a potable and/or non-potable water facilities extension 
agreement, and all fees associated with the domestic and non-potable water services shall 
be paid for as set forth in the terms and conditions per the 2005 Agreement (Doc # 2005-
0403763) for the Project. The Applicant shall also pay all fees related to new fire service 
facilities, including any facilities improvements that may be necessary to meet the fire flow 
requirements.  

2. The Applicant shall construct two (2) potable pipelines and one (1) non-potable pipeline 
within Oak Valley Parkway from Tukwet Canyon Parkway to the western limits of tract 
36307. Said facilities shall be operational prior to issuance of the first meter for tract 31426-
19. 

3. The Applicant shall connect to the non-potable water system for irrigation supply. To 
minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the applicant conform to the City 
of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinances and Zoning Requirements and/or County of 
Riverside Landscaping Ordinances (whichever is applicable) which pertain to water 
efficient landscape requirements and the following:  

a. Landscaped areas which have turf, shall have “smart irrigation controllers” which 
use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the watering. Systems 
shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during and shortly after 
rainfall and automatically determine watering schedule based on weather 
conditions, and not require seasonal monitoring changes. 
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b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought tolerant consisting of planting 
materials native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should be drip or 
bubbler type. 

c. The Landscaping Ordinance requiring no turf within the front yards of all 
residences as set forth by the City of Beaumont Landscape Ordinance shall not be 
modified by either the Developer and/or the Homeowner. Specifically, the District 
will provide service so long as no turf is installed within the front yards as set forth 
in said City of Beaumont’s Landscape Ordinance. 

d. Conversion of drought tolerant landscaping to turf is prohibited. 
 

4. The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements and all City of Beaumont 
requirements.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 

 
 
Attachments 

1. Tract 31462-19 Vicinity Map 
2. Phase 4C of the Fairway Canyon Development 
3. Tract 31462-19 Will Serve Letter Application 

 
 
 
Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I 
 
APN 413790010  
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 5c 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Previously Approved “Will Serve Letter” for Tract 
No. 31462-27 located within the Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development 
located in the City of Beaumont 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Consider the request for extension of the previously approved “Will Serve Letter” for domestic 
water service for Tract 31462-27, a single-family residential tract project, (a portion of Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 413-790-010) located west of Sorenstam Drive and south of Brewer Drive in the 
City of Beaumont. 

A. Approve the extension of the “Will Serve Letter” for Water service for 68 dwelling units for 
an additional one-year term, or; 

B. Deny the request 
 
Executive Summary 
The Applicant, Meritage Homes of California, has finalized the design for Phase 4C of the Fairway 
Canyon Master Plan Development and is requesting an extension of the previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-27. Grading activities for Phase 4C are currently underway and 
construction has commenced on portions of the single-family residential units. There are a total 
of six (6) remaining tracts to be constructed as a part of Phase 4C of this development. Five (5) 
are residential, and one (1) is a proposed school site. Tract 31462-27 will consist of sixty-eight 
(68) proposed single family homes to be located at the north portion of Phase 4C. 
 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant / Developer Meritage Homes of California 
Development Type Single-Family Residential 
Development Name Tract 31462-27 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) No 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 68.0 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 0.0 EDUs 
Total Water Consumption 68.0 EDUs 

 
Background 

The Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development is a long-standing project within the District’s 
service area and was originally annexed as part of LAFCO Annexation No. 2002-43-5 in 2003 
(DOC # 2003-249366). 
Tract 31462-27 is part of Phase 4C of the overall development and consists of sixty-eight (68) 
single-family residential units located within the northern portion of the phase. 
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The Board previously approved a Will-Serve Letter for this tract. The previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-27 was extended for an additional one-year period by the General 
Manager in accordance with Resolution No. 2019-09; however, that extension has since expired. 
Due to the timing of project design completion and construction sequencing, the Applicant is 
requesting an additional extension of the approval. 
Discussion 
The Applicant has finalized the design for Phase 4C and has initiated grading activities within the 
project area. Construction has not begun on portions of the single-family residential units within 
Tract 31462-27. 

District staff has continued to coordinate with the Applicant regarding required infrastructure 
improvements identified within the District’s potable and non-potable master plans. These 
improvements include in-tract facilities as well as regional transmission facilities necessary to 
support the overall Fairway Canyon development. 

The requested extension will allow the Applicant to continue development activities while 
completing required improvements and securing water service in accordance with District 
requirements. 

The requested Will-Serve Letter extension continues to include 68 domestic (potable) water 
services for Tract 31462-27. 

Conditions of Development 

Prior to final project development the following conditions must be met: 

1. The Applicant shall enter into a potable and/or non-potable water facilities extension 
agreement, and all fees associated with the domestic and non-potable water services shall 
be paid for as set forth in the terms and conditions per the 2005 Agreement (Doc # 2005-
0403763) for the Project. The Applicant shall also pay all fees related to new fire service 
facilities, including any facilities improvements that may be necessary to meet the fire flow 
requirements.  

2. The Applicant shall construct two (2) potable pipelines and one (1) non-potable pipeline 
within Oak Valley Parkway from Tukwet Canyon Parkway to the western limits of tract 
36307. Said facilities shall be operational prior to issuance of the first meter for tract 31426-
27. 

3. The Applicant shall connect to the non-potable water system for irrigation supply. To 
minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the applicant conform to the City 
of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinances and Zoning Requirements and/or County of 
Riverside Landscaping Ordinances (whichever is applicable) which pertain to water 
efficient landscape requirements and the following:  

a. Landscaped areas which have turf, shall have “smart irrigation controllers” which 
use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the watering. Systems 
shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during and shortly after 
rainfall and automatically determine watering schedule based on weather 
conditions, and not require seasonal monitoring changes. 
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b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought tolerant consisting of planting 
materials native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should be drip or 
bubbler type. 

c. The Landscaping Ordinance requiring no turf within the front yards of all 
residences as set forth by the City of Beaumont Landscape Ordinance shall not be 
modified by either the Developer and/or the Homeowner. Specifically, the District 
will provide service so long as no turf is installed within the front yards as set forth 
in said City of Beaumont’s Landscape Ordinance. 

d. Conversion of drought tolerant landscaping to turf is prohibited. 
 

4. The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements and all City of Beaumont 
requirements.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 

 
 
Attachments 

1. Tract 31462-27 Vicinity Map 
2. Phase 4C of the Fairway Canyon Development 
3. Tract 31462-27 Will Serve Letter Application 

 
 
 
Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I 
 
APN 413790010  

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 57 of 116



N
.T

.S

Ph
as

e 
4C

 o
f t

he
 F

ai
rv

ie
w

 C
an

yo
n 

M
as

te
r P

la
n

Tr
ac

t 3
14

62
-2

7

Le
ge

nd
:

N

E

S

W

A
tt

ac
hm

en
t 1

 - 
T

ra
ct

 3
14

62
-2

7 
V

ic
in

ity
 M

ap

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 58 of 116



LE
G

E
N

D
:

TR
A

C
T 

31
46

2 
- 1

7

TR
A

C
T 

31
46

2 
- 1

9

TR
A

C
T 

31
46

2 
- 2

8

TR
A

C
T 

31
46

2 
- 2

9

TR
A

C
T 

31
46

2 
- 2

7

S
U

B
S

TA
N

TI
A

L 
C

O
N

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
V

E
S

TI
N

G
 T

E
N

TA
TI

V
E

 T
R

A
C

T 
M

A
P

 F
O

R
 T

R
A

C
T

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
31

46
2-

17
, 3

14
62

-1
8,

 3
14

62
-1

9,
 3

14
62

-2
7,

31
46

2-
28

, A
N

D
 3

14
62

-2
9

FA
IR

W
A

Y
 C

A
N

Y
O

N
 - 

4C
TH

E
 C

IT
Y

 O
F 

 B
E

A
U

M
O

N
T

S
U

B
S

TA
N

TI
A

L 
C

O
N

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
V

E
S

TI
N

G
 T

E
N

TA
TI

V
E

 T
R

A
C

T 
M

A
P

 F
O

R
 T

R
A

C
T 

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
31

46
2-

17
, 3

14
62

-1
8,

 3
14

62
-1

9,
 3

14
62

-2
7,

31
46

2-
28

, A
N

D
 3

14
62

-2
9

FA
IR

W
A

Y
 C

A
N

Y
O

N
 - 

4C

 C
IT

Y
 O

F 
 B

E
A

U
M

O
N

T,
 C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8

9

10111213

14

15

16 17

18 19 20 21

22

23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31323334353637

38

39

2425

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50
51

52

53

54

55
56

57

58

59

60

61 62

63 64 65

66

67 68

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

36

37

38
39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78
79

80
81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
10

0
10

1
10

2
10

3
10

4
10

5
10

6
10

7

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1314

15
16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28

29
30

31
32

33

34

35

36

37

38
39

40
41

42
43

44
45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52
53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62
63

64

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

41

42

43
44

4546

4752

53

54

55
56

57

59

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9

10
11

S
C

H
O

O
L 

S
IT

E
TR

A
C

T
31

46
2 

- 1
8

12
13

14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25

26

27
28

29
30

31

45

46

47

48

49

50

52
53

54

55

56
57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65 66

67

68

51

40

26

27

28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

23

48

49

50

51

TR
A

C
T

31
46

2-
28

TR
A

C
T

31
46

2-
19

TR
A

C
T

31
46

2-
17

TR
A

C
T

31
46

2-
29

TR
A

C
T

31
46

2-
27

58

33

34
35

50

32

33

34

35

36
37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

LO
T 

K
S

E
W

E
R

LI
FT

S
TA

TI
O

N

SO
RE

NS
TA

M
 D

RI
VE

AARON A
VENUE

(BREWER DRIVE)

OAK VALL
EY PARKWAY

BALLESTEROS DRIVE

TURNER STREET

FA
LD

O S
TR

EE
T

OUIMET W
AY

ROBERTS PLACE

DE
N 

ST
RE

ET

D
U

V
A

L 
D

R
IV

E

BREWER DRIVE

WEIR WAY

BOLT COURT

O
U

IM
ET

 W
AY

FA
RR

EL
L 

ST
RE

ET

W
EI

R
 W

AY

C
O

TT
O

N
 C

O
U

R
T

SH
EE

HA
N 

LA
NE

TR
AV

IS
 T

RA
IL

FALDO STREET

BR
EW

ER
 D

RIV
E

AARON A
VENUE

APN: 4
13

7-9
00

-23

APN: 4
13

7-9
00

-23

H
O

A
 O

P
E

N
 S

P
A

C
E

AP
N:

 4
13

7-
90

0-
57

AP
N:

 4
13

7-
90

0-
57

TURNER STREET

OAK VALL
EY

PARKWAY

LO
T A

LO
T B

LO
T B

LO
T C

LO
T C

LO
T D

LO
T E

LO
T F

LO
T G

LO
T H

LO
T I

LO
T J

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 A
C

C
E

S
S

 R
O

A
D

TO
 F

U
TU

R
E

 T
A

N
K

A
P

N
: 4

13
7-

90
0-

50

LO
T K

LO
T L

LO
T M

BE
RG

 D
RI

VE

FU
RY

K 
ST

RE
ET

B
A

R
N

E
S

 P
LA

C
E

A
tt

ac
hm

en
t 2

 - 
Ph

as
e 

4C
 o

f t
he

 F
ai

rw
ay

 C
an

yo
n 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 59 of 116



Attachment 3 - Tract 31462-27 Will-Serve Letter Application

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 60 of 116



 

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 5d 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Previously Approved “Will Serve Letter” for Tract 
No. 31462-28 located within the Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development 
located in the City of Beaumont 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Consider the request for extension of the previously approved “Will Serve Letter” for domestic 
water service for Tract 31462-28, a single-family residential tract project, (a portion of Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 413-790-010) located west of Sorenstam Drive and south of Brewer Drive in the 
City of Beaumont. 

A. Approve the extension of the “Will Serve Letter” for Water service for 68 dwelling units for 
an additional one-year term, or; 

B. Deny the request 
 
Executive Summary 
The Applicant, Meritage Homes of California, has finalized the design for Phase 4C of the Fairway 
Canyon Master Plan Development and is requesting an extension of the previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-28. Grading activities for Phase 4C are currently underway and 
construction has commenced on portions of the single-family residential units. There are a total 
of six (6) remaining tracts to be constructed as a part of Phase 4C of this development. Five (5) 
are residential, and one (1) is a proposed school site. Tract 31462-28 will consist of sixty-eight 
(68) proposed single family homes to be located at the southwest portion of Phase 4C. 
 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant / Developer Meritage Homes of California 
Development Type Single-Family Residential 
Development Name Tract 31462-28 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) No 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 68.0 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 0.0 EDUs 
Total Water Consumption 68.0 EDUs 

 
Background 

The Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development is a long-standing project within the District’s 
service area and was originally annexed as part of LAFCO Annexation No. 2002-43-5 in 2003 
(DOC # 2003-249366). 
Tract 31462-28 is part of Phase 4C of the overall development and consists of sixty-eight (68) 
single-family residential units located within the southern portion of the phase. 
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The Board previously approved a Will-Serve Letter for this tract. The previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-28 was extended for an additional one-year period by the General 
Manager in accordance with Resolution No. 2019-09; however, that extension has since expired. 
Due to the timing of project design completion and construction sequencing, the Applicant is 
requesting an additional extension of the approval. 
Discussion 
The Applicant has finalized the design for Phase 4C and has initiated grading activities within the 
project area. Construction has begun on portions of the single-family residential units within Tract 
31462-28. 

District staff has continued to coordinate with the Applicant regarding required infrastructure 
improvements identified within the District’s potable and non-potable master plans. These 
improvements include in-tract facilities as well as regional transmission facilities necessary to 
support the overall Fairway Canyon development. 

The requested extension will allow the Applicant to continue development activities while 
completing required improvements and securing water service in accordance with District 
requirements. 

The requested Will-Serve Letter extension continues to include 68 domestic (potable) water 
services for Tract 31462-28. 

Conditions of Development 

Prior to final project development the following conditions must be met: 

1. The Applicant shall enter into a potable and/or non-potable water facilities extension 
agreement, and all fees associated with the domestic and non-potable water services shall 
be paid for as set forth in the terms and conditions per the 2005 Agreement (Doc # 2005-
0403763) for the Project. The Applicant shall also pay all fees related to new fire service 
facilities, including any facilities improvements that may be necessary to meet the fire flow 
requirements.  

2. The Applicant shall construct two (2) potable pipelines and one (1) non-potable pipeline 
within Oak Valley Parkway from Tukwet Canyon Parkway to the western limits of tract 
36307. Said facilities shall be operational prior to issuance of the first meter for tract 31426-
28. 

3. The Applicant shall connect to the non-potable water system for irrigation supply. To 
minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the applicant conform to the City 
of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinances and Zoning Requirements and/or County of 
Riverside Landscaping Ordinances (whichever is applicable) which pertain to water 
efficient landscape requirements and the following:  

a. Landscaped areas which have turf, shall have “smart irrigation controllers” which 
use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the watering. Systems 
shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during and shortly after 
rainfall and automatically determine watering schedule based on weather 
conditions, and not require seasonal monitoring changes. 
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b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought tolerant consisting of planting 
materials native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should be drip or 
bubbler type. 

c. The Landscaping Ordinance requiring no turf within the front yards of all 
residences as set forth by the City of Beaumont Landscape Ordinance shall not be 
modified by either the Developer and/or the Homeowner. Specifically, the District 
will provide service so long as no turf is installed within the front yards as set forth 
in said City of Beaumont’s Landscape Ordinance. 

d. Conversion of drought tolerant landscaping to turf is prohibited. 
 

4. The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements and all City of Beaumont 
requirements.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 

 
 
Attachments 

1. Tract 31462-28 Vicinity Map 
2. Phase 4C of the Fairway Canyon Development 
3. Tract 31462-28 Will Serve Letter Application 

 
 
 
Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I 
 
APN 413790010  
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 5e 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Previously Approved “Will Serve Letter” for Tract 
No. 31462-29 located within the Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development 
located in the City of Beaumont 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Consider the request for extension of the previously approved “Will Serve Letter” for domestic 
water service for Tract 31462-29, a single-family residential tract project, (a portion of Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 413-790-010) located west of Sorenstam Drive and south of Brewer Drive in the 
City of Beaumont. 

A. Approve the extension of the “Will Serve Letter” for Water service for 64 dwelling units for 
an additional one-year term, or; 

B. Deny the request 
 
Executive Summary 
The Applicant, Meritage Homes of California, has finalized the design for Phase 4C of the Fairway 
Canyon Master Plan Development and is requesting an extension of the previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-29. Grading activities for Phase 4C are currently underway and 
construction has commenced on portions of the single-family residential units. There are a total 
of six (6) remaining tracts to be constructed as a part of Phase 4C of this development. Five (5) 
are residential, and one (1) is a proposed school site. Tract 31462-29 will consist of sixty-four (64) 
proposed single family homes to be located at the southwest portion of Phase 4C. 
 

Table 1 – Project Summary 
Applicant / Developer Meritage Homes of California 
Development Type Single-Family Residential 
Development Name Tract 31462-29 
Annexation Required (Yes/No) No 
Estimated Domestic Water Consumption 64.0 EDUs 
Estimated Irrigation Water Consumption 0.0 EDUs 
Total Water Consumption 64.0 EDUs 

 
Background 

The Fairway Canyon Master Plan Development is a long-standing project within the District’s 
service area and was originally annexed as part of LAFCO Annexation No. 2002-43-5 in 2003 
(DOC # 2003-249366). 
Tract 31462-29 is part of Phase 4C of the overall development and consists of sixty-four (64) 
single-family residential units located within the northwestern portion of the phase. 
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The Board previously approved a Will-Serve Letter for this tract. The previously approved Will-
Serve Letter for Tract 31462-29 was extended for an additional one-year period by the General 
Manager in accordance with Resolution No. 2019-09; however, that extension has since expired. 
Due to the timing of project design completion and construction sequencing, the Applicant is 
requesting an additional extension of the approval. 
Discussion 
The Applicant has finalized the design for Phase 4C and has initiated grading activities within the 
project area. Construction has begun on portions of the single-family residential units within Tract 
31462-29. 

District staff has continued to coordinate with the Applicant regarding required infrastructure 
improvements identified within the District’s potable and non-potable master plans. These 
improvements include in-tract facilities as well as regional transmission facilities necessary to 
support the overall Fairway Canyon development. 

The requested extension will allow the Applicant to continue development activities while 
completing required improvements and securing water service in accordance with District 
requirements. 

The requested Will-Serve Letter extension continues to include 64 domestic (potable) water 
services for Tract 31462-29. 

Conditions of Development 

Prior to final project development the following conditions must be met: 

1. The Applicant shall enter into a potable and/or non-potable water facilities extension 
agreement, and all fees associated with the domestic and non-potable water services shall 
be paid for as set forth in the terms and conditions per the 2005 Agreement (Doc # 2005-
0403763) for the Project. The Applicant shall also pay all fees related to new fire service 
facilities, including any facilities improvements that may be necessary to meet the fire flow 
requirements.  

2. The Applicant shall construct two (2) potable pipelines and one (1) non-potable pipeline 
within Oak Valley Parkway from Tukwet Canyon Parkway to the western limits of tract 
36307. Said facilities shall be operational prior to issuance of the first meter for tract 31426-
64. 

3. The Applicant shall connect to the non-potable water system for irrigation supply. To 
minimize the use of potable water, the District requires the applicant conform to the City 
of Beaumont Landscaping Ordinances and Zoning Requirements and/or County of 
Riverside Landscaping Ordinances (whichever is applicable) which pertain to water 
efficient landscape requirements and the following:  

a. Landscaped areas which have turf, shall have “smart irrigation controllers” which 
use Evapotranspiration (ET) data to automatically control the watering. Systems 
shall have an automatic rain sensor to prevent watering during and shortly after 
rainfall and automatically determine watering schedule based on weather 
conditions, and not require seasonal monitoring changes. 
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b. Landscaping in non-turf areas should be drought tolerant consisting of planting 
materials native to the region. Irrigation systems for these areas should be drip or 
bubbler type. 

c. The Landscaping Ordinance requiring no turf within the front yards of all 
residences as set forth by the City of Beaumont Landscape Ordinance shall not be 
modified by either the Developer and/or the Homeowner. Specifically, the District 
will provide service so long as no turf is installed within the front yards as set forth 
in said City of Beaumont’s Landscape Ordinance. 

d. Conversion of drought tolerant landscaping to turf is prohibited. 
 

4. The Applicant shall conform to all District requirements and all City of Beaumont 
requirements.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. All fees and deposits will be paid by the Applicant prior to providing service. 

 
 
Attachments 

1. Tract 31462-29 Vicinity Map 
2. Phase 4C of the Fairway Canyon Development 
3. Tract 31462-29 Will Serve Letter Application 

 
 
 
Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I 
 
APN 413790010  
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District 
Special Board Meeting 

March 24, 2026 
Item 6 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: 
 

Board of Directors 

FROM: 
 

Dan Jaggers, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Resolution 2026-__: Authorizing an Amendment to the 2026-2030 Capital 
Improvement Budget for the American Avenue (P-2750-0095) and 11th 
Street (P-2750-0056) Replacement Pipeline Projects; Authorize the General 
Manager to Execute a Contract with Borden Excavating, Inc.; and 
Authorize the Expenditure of Additional Funds for Current and Future Soft 
Costs 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Review the bids received for the American Avenue (P-2750-0095) and 11th Street (P-2750-0056) 
Replacement Pipeline Project (Project) and consider taking the following actions: 

1. Authorize the General Manager to proceed with the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder and authorize a total construction-phase budget of $1,666,900.00 by: 

a. Adopting Resolution 2026-__: Authorizing an Amendment to the 2026-2030 
Capital Improvement Budget (CIB) for the transfer of $390,700.00 from the 11th 
Street Replacement Pipeline Project (P-2750-0056) to the American Avenue 
Replacement Pipeline Project (P-2750-0095) 
and 

b. Authorize the General Manager to execute a contract with Borden Excavating, Inc. 
for construction of the Project in the amount of $1,467,500.00 and authorize a 10% 
rounded construction contingency of $146,700.00, for a total not to exceed amount 
of $1,614,200.00 
and 

c. Authorize the General Manager to expend $52,700.00 for construction-phase soft 
costs as identified in Table 2 

or 

2. Direct staff as desired. 
Executive Summary 
On January 16, 2026, District staff issued a Notice Inviting Bids for construction of the Project. On 
February 23, 2026, the District received eight (8) bids from contractors who attended the 
mandatory pre-bid meeting. Borden Excavating, Inc. was identified to be the apparent low bidder. 
Staff recommends awarding the construction contract to Borden Excavating, Inc. in an amount 
not to exceed $1,467,500.00 and authorize a 10% (rounded) contingency of $146,700.00. District 
staff also requests that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to expend an 
additional $52,700.00 for construction-phase soft costs, including soils testing, construction 
staking, District field inspections, and engineering support.  
Following receipt of the bids, Staff analyzed the available project budgets identified in the 2026-
2030 CIB and recommends adoption of Resolution 2026-__ to amend the budget by transferring 
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$390,700.00 from the 11th Street Replacement Pipeline Project (P-2750-0056) to the American 
Avenue Replacement Pipeline Project (P-2750-0095) to ensure sufficient funding alignment 
between the two projects. 
Background 

At the July 27, 2023, Engineering Workshop, the Board of Directors authorized the General 
Manager to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Ludwig Engineering Associates, Inc. 
for design and engineering services for the 2023 Water Pipelines Project. The 2023 Water 
Pipelines Project includes the waterline replacements for 11th Street, American Avenue, and Elm 
Avenue. District staff requested the engineering consultant separate the Elm Avenue portion of 
the project due to time constraints. The 11th Street and American Avenue Water Improvement 
Plans were approved on March 6, 2025.  
At the March 28, 2024, Engineering Workshop, the Board of Directors accepted the findings that 
the 11th Street and American Avenue Replacement Pipeline projects are exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and directed Staff to file the Notice of Exemption 
with the Riverside County Clerk-Recorder and State Clearinghouse. The environmental 
subconsultant, Tom Dodson & Associates, determined that the projects qualify for a Class 1 
Categorical Exemption under CEQA. 
At the March 11, 2026, Regular Board Meeting, this item was brought before the Board of 
Directors for consideration. During that meeting, the Board elected to table the item and directed 
Staff to return with additional supporting information regarding the project scope and associated 
construction costs prior to consideration of the requested budget amendment and contract award 
(see Attachment 5). 
Discussion 
On January 16, 2026, District staff solicited construction bids for the American Avenue (P-2750-
0095) and 11th Street (P-2750-0056) Replacement Pipeline Project, as described above. On 
February 23, 2026, the District received bids for the construction of the Project from eight (8) 
contractors. The results of the bids are indicated in Table 1, below.  

Table 1 – American Avenue (P-2750-0095) and 11th Street (P-2750-0056) Replacement 
Pipeline Project Bid Results 

Bidder (Contractor) 
American Avenue (PLP 095) and 

11th Street (PLP 056) Project Base 
Bid Amount / Basis of Award 

Comment 

Borden Excavating, Inc. $1,467,500.00 Recommended for 
Award 

Legacy Excavating, Inc. $2,314,835.11  
MCC Pipeline, Inc. $1,604,089.65  

Pyramid Building and 
Engineering, Inc. $2,077,751.97  

Q&E Pipeline Company $1,519,209.37  
RE Chaffee Construction, Inc. $2,510,873.60  

Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc. $2,103,636.60  
Weka Inc. $2,326,314.00  

Note: The contractors have been listed alphabetically. 
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Based on the above, the apparent low bidder for the Project is Borden Excavating, Inc. 
Accordingly, Staff recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to execute a 
contract with Borden Excavating, Inc. to provide all labor, equipment, and testing necessary to 
complete the construction of the Project in the amount of $1,467,500.00 and authorize a 10% 
construction contingency of $146,700.00. 
District staff has reviewed the bid results and analyzed the individual bid schedule items submitted 
by Borden Excavating, Inc. Staff has determined that a significant portion of the project costs are 
attributable to paving and pavement restoration activities required following installation of the new 
pipelines and services. The bid schedule indicates that substantial quantities of pavement 
rehabilitation – including trench paving, asphalt replacement, and slurry seal – are required as 
part of the Project, which contribute significantly to the overall project cost. 
Attachments 3 and 4 of this staff report have been provided to illustrate the overall pipeline 
replacement projects, as well as the extents of the pavement activities. The Borden Excavating, 
Inc. bid schedule (Attachment 5) provides a detailed breakdown of all construction costs 
associated with the project, including pipeline installation, valves, and appurtenances, service 
connections, and pavement restoration items. 
After reviewing the bid breakdown and project scope, Staff recommends awarding the 
construction contract to Borden Excavating, Inc. as the lowest responsive bidder and proceed 
with the construction of the project. 
In addition to the construction contract, several construction-phase support services are required 
to complete the Project. These tasks are generally identified under Table 2 and consist of the 
following (with estimated amounts):  

Table 2 – Estimated Project Construction Phase Soft Costs 

Description Amount 
Field Inspections (District Labor) $15,000.00 
District Engineering Support $5,000.00 
Geotechnical (Compaction) Services(1) $10,236.00 
Construction Survey Staking(2) $17,660.00 
Rounded Contingency (10%) $4,804.00  
Total Estimated Construction Phase Soft Costs $52,700.00 

1. See Attachment 3 for Geotechnical Services Proposal. 
2. See Attachment 4 for Construction Survey Staking Proposal. 

Following receipt of the bids, Staff evaluated the project budgets identified in the 2026–2030 
CIB and determined that a budget adjustment is necessary. Staff therefore recommends 
adoption of Resolution 2026-__ to transfer $390,700.00 from the 11th Street Replacement 
Pipeline Project (P-2750-0056) to the American Avenue Replacement Pipeline Project (P-2750-
0095) to ensure sufficient funding between the two projects. 
Fiscal Impact 
A summary of the design phase, bid phase, and anticipated construction-phase costs are 
provided in Table 3, below. 
  

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 75 of 116



 

Table 3 – American Avenue (P-2750-0095) and 11th Street (P-2750-0056) Replacement 
Pipeline Estimated Project Costs. 

Item Description American Ave 
(PLP 095) 

11th St 
(PLP 056) Total Amount 

1 2026 Board Approved Budget 
(2026-2030 CIB) $453,600.00 $1,968,300.00 $2,421,900.00 

2 Proposed Budget Amendment 
 Proposed Change to Budget $390,700.00 -$390,700.00 $0.00 
 Proposed Amended Budget $844,300.00 $1,577,600.00 $2,421,900.00 
3 Design and Bid Phase Consultant Costs 
 Contracted Consultant 

Costs(1) $34,014.46 $57,059.26 $91,073.72 

4 Design and Bid Phase District Soft Costs 
 District Labor Costs $9,558.20 $9,134.26 $18,692.46 
 Miscellaneous Costs(2) $5,169.18 $5,199.87 $10,369.05 
 District Soft Costs $14,727.38 $14,334.13 $29,061.51 
5 Construction Phase Project Costs 
 Recommended Contractor 

Construction Costs(3) $498,113.80 $969,386.20 $1,467,500.00 

 10% Construction Contingency 
(Rounded) $49,800.00 $96,900.00 $146,700.00 

 Future Soft Costs(4) $26,350.00 $26,350.00 $52,700.00 
 Construction Phase Project 

Costs w/ Contingencies $574,263.80 $1,092,636.20 $1,666,900.00 

6 Anticipated Total Project 
Costs(5) $623,005.64 $1,164,029.59 $1,787,035.23 

7 Remaining Budget Contingent 
Upon Amendment $221,294.36 $413,570.41 $634,864.77 

1. These are the final costs incurred by the engineering consultant. 
2. Includes costs for filing environmental documents and for publicizing documents. 
3. Includes all contractor-related costs (including materials). 
4. Identified in Table 2, above. 
5. Total estimated design, bid, and construction phase project cost. 
The total estimated fiscal impact to the District for the American Avenue and 11th Street 
Replacement Pipeline Project is approximately $1,788,000.00 as summarized in Table 3. Funding 
for this Project is proposed to be expended from Capital Replacement Reserves. 
 
Attachments 

1. Resolution 2026-__: Authorizing an Amendment to the 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Budget 
2. Project Location Map 
3. 11th Street Waterline Scope of Improvements 
4. American Avenue Scope of Improvements 
5. Borden Excavating, Inc. Total Bid Schedule 
6. Geotechnical Services Proposal 
7. Construction Survey Staking Proposal 
8. Current Appendix C of the 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Budget 
9. Appendix C of the 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Budget Proposed Amendment 

Staff Report prepared by Evan Ward, Associate Civil Engineer I  
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Attachment 2 - Project Location Map
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Attachment 5 - Borden Excavating, Inc. Total Bid Schedule
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786 S. GIFFORD AVENUE • SAN BERNARDINO • CA 92408 
Phone 909-890-9079 • FAX 909-890-9055  
hilltopg@hgeotech.com        

February 27, 2026 
 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District            P26064 
560 Magnolia Ave. 
Beaumont, CA 92223  
                                                                                                    
Attention:   Mrs. Evan Ward, PE 

 
Subject: Proposal for Geotechnical Services for American Avenue and 

11th Street (Task Order 2026-10), Beaumont, CA.  
 
Hilltop Geotechnical, Inc. (HGI) wishes to thank you for consideration of us to 
provide Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (District) with Geotechnical 
Services for American Avenue and 11th Street (Task Order 2026-10), located in 
Beaumont, California.    
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

It is our understanding that the District plans to replace approximately 1,085 linear 
feet (LF) of aged 6-inch steel pipe with 8-inch ductile iron pipe within American 
Avenue from 6th Street to 8th Street and approximately 2,247 LF of aged 4-inch steel 
pipeline with 8-inch ductile iron pipe within 11th Street from Elm Avenue to 
Beaumont Avenue in the City of Beaumont, California. HGI intends to provide 
compaction testing of waterline trench backfill, street subgrade, aggregate base 
grade, and asphalt (HMA). All associated laboratory testing required will be 
conducted at HGI’s laboratory. HGI will provide the necessary services, on an as-
needed basis, as required by you.  
 
The actual scope of our services will be based upon the site conditions at the proposed 
development, the specific geotechnical considerations and amount of time and testing 
that is required for each construction operation. The cost of our services during the 
site construction operations will depend on the amount of work required by 

Attachment 6 - Geotechnical Services Proposal
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HILLTOP GEOTECHNICAL, INC. 

encountered conditions on the subject site.  Due to uncertainties connected with 
construction testing and observation services such as amount of work performed each  
 
 
day, the amount, and type of equipment used, equipment breakdowns, encountered 
subsurface conditions, and weather, the number of hours may vary considerably.  

 
This proposal is based upon our “Prevailing Wage” unit prices utilizing the rates 
identified in the Professional Services Agreement dated June 11, 2025. This cost 
estimate should not be considered a fixed job bid. An estimated cost breakdown for 
each section is itemized and presented in the appendix. 

 
Hilltop Geotechnical, Inc., is a California Corporation and a Certified Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE #16652) currently registered (as required by SB 854) with 
the State of California Department of Industrial Relations as a Public Work 
Contractor. Our Registration Number is 1000011968.  
 

AUTHORIZATION 
 
If this proposal meets with your approval and should District submit a contract for 
work to be performed under this proposal HGI requests that this document be 
incorporated into such a contract.  On behalf of HGI, we look forward to providing 
professional services for the subject project. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
HILLTOP GEOTECHNICAL, INC. 
 
Michael Carrillo 
Michael Carrillo 
Chief Operating Officer  

 
Attachments: “Itemized Cost Estimate” 
Distribution:  (1) Addressee (evan.ward@bcvwd.gov)  
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HILLTOP GEOTECHNICAL, INC. 

ITEMIZED COST ESTIMATE 
BASED ON PREVAILING WAGE 

 
I.  Field Services 
  
 Compaction Testing 

     Soils Technician Compaction Testing    
12 Trips, 4 hours @ $130.00/hour                                 $6,240.00 

Asphalt Technician Compaction Testing  
2 Trips, 8 hours @ $130.00/hour $2,080.00

                                                                    Subtotal:               $8,320.00 
II.        Laboratory Testing 
                                 3 Maximum Density @ $250.00/test                                     $750.00 
                                 2 Asphalt Content / Gradation @ $280.00/test                      $560.00 
                                                                                               Subtotal:                $1,310.00 
III.     Project Management 
                                Word Processing 2 hours @ $78.00/hour                                 $156.00 
                                Project Manager 3 hours @ $150.00/hour                                 $450.00                  
                                                                                               Subtotal:  $606.00 
 
                                                                                      Grand Total:               $10,236.00  

2026-03-24 BCVWD Special Board Meeting - Page 101 of 116



Attachment 7 - Construction Survey Staking Proposal
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